

No. 13611

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MELVIN GRIFFETH and LOIS D. GRIFFETH,

Appellants,

vs.

UTAH POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, a Corporation,

Appellee.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Idaho
Eastern Division

HONORABLE CHASE A. CLARK, *Judge*

A. L. MERRILL
Residence, Pocatello, Idaho
PAUL H. RAY
S. J. QUINNEY
CHARLES L. OVARD
Residence, Salt Lake City, Utah
Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

APR 14 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

No. 13611

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MELVIN GRIFFETH and LOIS D. GRIFFETH,

Appellants,

vs.

UTAH POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, a Corporation,

Appellee.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Idaho
Eastern Division

HONORABLE CHASE A. CLARK, *Judge*

A. L. MERRILL

Residence, Pocatello, Idaho

PAUL H. RAY

S. J. QUINNEY

CHARLES L. OVARD

Residence, Salt Lake City, Utah

Attorneys for Appellee

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Summary of Facts	1-2
Points and Authorities	2-4
Argument:	
I. Partial granting of Summary Judgment fully justified by record	4-16
1- A. This Court has construed an easement similar to the one under review favorably to appellee's contention	16
1- B. The belated effort of appellants to prove an ancient contract covering and the ancient posses- sion of property covered by the easement is con- demned by the doctrine of laches	17-21
II. The record contains no substantial probative evidence that appellee was guilty of any negli- gence causing or contributing to the injury complained of	22-26
III. Appellants' points not sustained by record	27-32
Conclusion	32-34
Appendix "A"	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

In re Blank's Estate 11 N.Y.S. 2d 1002.....	6
Chandler v. Drainage District 2 of Boundary County 68 Ida. 42, 187 P 2d 971.....	28, 29
Christianson vs. Gaines 174 F. 2d 534.....	2, 9
Fisher v. Davis 19 Ida. 493, 116 P 412.....	29, 30
Gifford vs. Travelers Protective Assn. 153 F. 2d 209.....	3, 20
Gillons vs. Shell Oil Company 86 F. 2d 600, 609.....	3, 19
Hall v. Washington Water Power Co. 27 Ida. 437, 149 P. 507.....	29, 30
Harris Stanley Coal & Land Co. vs. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. 154 F. 2d 450, 455.....	3, 20
The Kermit, Lamborn vs. American Ship and Com- merce, Navigation Corp. 76 F. 2d 363.....	3, 19
Koepke vs. Fontecchio 177 F. 2d 125, 127.....	3, 11
Kirby v. Talmage 160 US 379, 16 S. Ct. 349, 40 L Ed 463.....	27
Kyle v. Thompson, Adm'r 11 Ohio State 616.....	8
Lindsey v. Leavy 149 F. 2d 899, 902.....	3, 10

Luama vs. Bunkerhill & Sullivan Mining Co. 41 F. 2d 358.....	3, 16
Sartor vs. Arkansas Natural Gas Corp. 134 F. 2d 433, 435.....	2, 9
Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran 143 U. S. 475, 12 S. Ct. 239, 35 L. Ed. 1063.....	27
Thies v. Platte Valley Public Power 289 NW 386.....	30
Scott v. Watkins 63 Ida. 506, 122 P. 2d 220.....	29

STATUTES

Idaho Code, Sec. 55-612.....	21, 35
Idaho Code, Sec. 55-811.....	7, 8, 35

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56.....	9, 10, 17
--	-----------

TEXTS

30 C.J.S., Section 119, pages 542, 543.....	3, 18, 19
Barron and Holtzoff Federal Practice and Procedure, Vol. 3, Section 1245, page 125.....	3, 19
